

No. 12-536

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---



SHAUN McCUTCHEON and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—v.—

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

J. ADAM SKAGGS  
DAVID W. EARLEY  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT N.Y.U.  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
161 Avenue of the Americas,  
12th Floor  
New York, New York 10013

DANIEL F. KOLB  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA K. FOSCHI  
MICHAEL E. MCGOVERN  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 450-4000  
daniel.kolb@davispolk.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. From the Founding of Our Government Through to the Present Day, Efforts To Protect the Integrity of the Democratic System of Government Have Been Considered To Be Imperative.....	4
A. The Founders were concerned with the integrity of the new form of government and the People’s confidence in that government. ....	4
B. The First Amendment reflects the Founders’ concern for the integrity of the new system of democratic self- government and the People’s confidence in that government... ..	11
C. When factions have threatened the People’s faith in democracy, the Congress has acted to reform campaign finance practices.....	14
i) The excesses of the Gilded Age and resulting reforms of the Progressive Era.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
ii) Campaign finance abuses in the Watergate Era and the post-Watergate reforms .....	19
II. Preventing Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption Are Aspects of a More Fundamental Governmental Interest in Preserving the Integrity of Self-Government. ....	25
A. This Court has long recognized these interests as being the basis on which contribution limits are upheld. ....	25
B. Concerns about the perception of corruption are well founded. ....	29
III. The Results of Striking Aggregate Contribution Limits Must Be Assessed Against This Background .....	30
A. Eliminating aggregate limits would render the underlying contribution limits virtually meaningless.....	30
B. Were contributions to candidates and parties effectively unlimited, they would follow the pattern of contributions to super PACs.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Permitting a tiny class of donors making enormous contributions to dominate political giving would give rise to extraordinary corruption risks.....	35
IV. The Validity of Campaign Contribution Limits Should Be Determined by a Review Cognizant of the Fundamental Interests in Maintaining Both the Integrity of Government and Public Confidence in that Government.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

### CASES

<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011) .....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	11, 25, 26, 35, 37
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	25
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	37
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	26, 27
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	25
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	26
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	31, 32, 36, 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	5, 25
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	25, 37
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Automobile Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957) .....	27
<i>United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961) .....	5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2.....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1.....	8

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS & RULES**

2 U.S.C. § 441i(e) .....	32
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(5).....	32
11 C.F.R. § 110.3(c) .....	32
Hatch Act of 1939, Pub. L. No. 76-252, 53 Stat. 1147 (1939).....	19
Labor Relations Management Act, 1947 (“Taft- Hartley Act”), Pub. L. No. 80-101, 61 Stat. 136 (1947) .....	19
Publicity of Political Contributions Act, Pub. L. No. 61-274, 36 Stat. 822 (1910) .....	19
Pub. L. No. 62-32, 37 Stat. 25 (1911) .....	19
Pub. L. No. 506, Title III, 43 Stat. 1070 (1925) .....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 37 .....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Samuel Eliot Morison & Henry Steele Commager, <i>The Growth of the American Republic</i> (4th ed. 1950) .....	27
120 Cong. Rec. 27228 (1974) (statement of Rep. Gaydos) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
147 Cong. Rec. 3865 (2001) (statement of Sen. Feingold) .....	24
147 Cong. Rec. 5198 (2001) (statement of Sen. Kohl).....	24
148 Cong. Rec. 1306 (2002) (statement of Rep. Shays) .....	24
148 Cong. Rec. 3559 (2002) (statement of Sen. Dodd).....	24, 25
148 Cong. Rec. 3575 (2002) (statement of Rep. Levin).....	25
Adam Winkler, <i>“Other People’s Money”: Corporations, Agency Costs, and Campaign Finance Law</i> , 92 Geo. L.J. 871 (2004).....	15, 16
Alexander Meiklejohn, <i>Free Speech and Its Relation to Self-Government</i> (1948) .....	4, 12
Alexander Meiklejohn, <i>The First Amendment Is an Absolute</i> , 1961 Sup. Ct. Rev. 245 .....	13
Alfred Henry Lewis, <i>Mark Hanna, M’Kinley, and the Labor Unions</i> , News and Observer (Raleigh, N.C.), Aug. 9, 1896.....	16
Bernard Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (enlarged ed. 1992).....	9



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Blair Bowie & Adam Lioz, <i>Billion-Dollar Democracy: The Unprecedented Role of Money in the 2012 Elections</i> (2013) .....	34, 35
Bradley A. Smith, <i>The Sirens' Song: Campaign Finance Regulation and the First Amendment</i> , 6 J.L. & Pol'y 1 (1997) .....	16
Burt Neuborne, <i>Felix Frankfurter's Revenge: An Accidental Democracy Built by Judges</i> , 35 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 602 (2011).....	17
Ciara Torres-Spelliscy, <i>How Much Is An Ambassadorship? And the Tale of How Watergate Led to a Strong Foreign Corrupt Practices Act and a Weak Federal Election Campaign Act</i> , 16 Chap. L. Rev. 71 (2012) .....	20
CNN Opinion Research Corporation, <i>Poll: June 3-7, 2012</i> , CNN.com (June 9, 2011) <a href="http://i2.cdn.turner.com/cnn/2011/images/06/09/re110d-2.pdf">http://i2.cdn.turner.com/cnn/2011/images/06/09/re110d-2.pdf</a> .....	29
Emily Swanson, <i>Campaign Finance Poll Finds Most Support Donation Limits</i> , Huffington Post (Feb. 22, 2013), <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/02/22/campaign-finance-poll_n_2743877.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/02/22/campaign-finance-poll_n_2743877.html</a> .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Election Reform, 1973: <i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Privileges &amp; Elections of the Committee on Rules &amp; Admin.</i> , 93d Cong. 15 (1973) (statement of Sen. Mathias) .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1239 (1974) .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 103-375 (1993) .....	23, 24
Huffington Post & YouGov, <i>Omnibus Poll</i> , Huffington Post (Feb. 2013), <a href="http://big.assets.huffingtonpost.com/cftoplines_split1.pdf">http://big.assets.huffingtonpost.com/cftoplines_split1.pdf</a> .....	30
Jackson Lears, <i>Rebirth of a Nation: The Making of Modern America, 1877-1920</i> (2009) .....	16
James D. Savage, <i>Corruption and Virtue at the Constitutional Convention</i> , 56 J. Pol. 174 (1994) ....	9
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (1821) .....	4
Kate Pickert, <i>Campaign Financing: A Brief History</i> , Time (June 30, 2008), <a href="http://www.time.com/time/nation/article/0,8599,1819288,00.html">http://www.time.com/time/nation/article/0,8599,1819288,00.html</a> .....	17
Katherine Bacher, Univ. of Pittsburgh Sch. of Law, <i>U.S. Campaign Finance</i> , Jurist, <a href="http://jurist.org/feature/2013/07/us-campaign-finance.php">http://jurist.org/feature/2013/07/us-campaign-finance.php</a> .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Republic Lost</i> (2011).....	7, 8
Melvin I. Urofsky, <i>Money and Free Speech: Campaign Finance Reform and the Courts</i> (2005) .....	15
<i>Miscellany—Campaign Poetry: The Present-Taking President</i> , 43 <i>Prairie Farmer</i> 267 (Chicago 1872).....	15
<i>Most Say Political Donors Get More than Their Money’s Worth</i> , Rasmussen Reports (Feb. 9, 2009), <a href="http://www.rasmussenreports.com/public_content/politics/general_politics/february_2009/most_say_political_donors_get_more_than_their_money_s_worth">http://www.rasmussenreports.com/ public_content/politics/general_politics/february_2 009/most_say_political_donors_get_more_than_th eir_money_s_worth</a> .....	29, 30
<i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Reported by James Madison</i> 40 (Bicentennial ed. 1987).....	5, 7, 8
Notes of James Madison, in 1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed. 1911).....	10
Notes of James Madison, in 2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed. 1911).....	10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Notes of Robert Yates (June 23, 1787), in 1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed. 1911).....	9
Notice of Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold, 78 Fed. Reg. 8530 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....	31
Paul M. Sniderman et al., <i>Stability of Support for the Political System</i> , 3 Am. Pol. Q. 437 (1975) .....	20
<i>President Grant's Friends</i> , Independent (New York), Aug. 22, 1872 .....	14, 15
Richard Briffault, <i>Life of the Parties? Money, Politics, and Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 8 Election L.J. 207 (2009) .....	16
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Constitution and the Public Trust</i> , 52 Buff. L. Rev. 1077 (2004) .....	5
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The General Welfare Clause and the Public Trust: An Essay in Original Understanding</i> , 52 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2003) ...	10, 11
Robert H. Bork, <i>Neutral Principles and Some First Amendment Problems</i> , 47 Ind. L.J. 1 (1971) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert H. Sitkoff, <i>Corporate Political Speech, Political Extortion, and the Competition for Corporate Charters</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1103 (2002) .....	15, 16
Roger G. Dunham & Armand L. Mauss, <i>Waves from Watergate: Evidence Concerning the Impact of the Watergate Scandal upon Political Legitimacy and Social Control</i> , 19 Pac. Soc. Rev. 469 (1976) .....	20
S. Rep. No. 59-3056 (1906) .....	18
S. Rep. No. 92-229 (1971) .....	21
S. Rep. No. 93-310 (1973) .....	22
Stephen Breyer, <i>Active Liberty: Interpreting Our Democratic Constitution</i> (2005) .....	12, 13
Susan J. Pharr, Robert D. Putnam & Russell J. Dalton, <i>A Quarter-Century of Declining Confidence</i> , 11 J. Democracy 5 (2000) .....	20
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison) (Tudor Publishing Co., 1937) .....	6
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Tudor Publishing Co., 1937) .....	4
<i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (James Madison) (Tudor Publishing Co., 1937) .....	6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>The Federalist No. 46</i> (James Madison) (Tudor Publishing Co., 1937) .....	5, 10
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (Alexander Hamilton or James Madison) (Tudor Publishing Co., 1937) .....	11
<i>The Federalist No. 52</i> (James Madison) (Tudor Publishing Co., 1937) .....	7
<i>The Federalist No. 57</i> (James Madison) (Tudor Publishing Co., 1937) .....	9, 10
Theodore Roosevelt, President of the U.S., State of the Union Address (Dec. 3, 1907) .....	17, 18
Theodore Roosevelt, <i>Theodore Roosevelt: An Autobiography</i> (1913) .....	18
Zephyr Teachout, <i>The Anti-Corruption Principle</i> , 94 Cornell L. Rev. 341 (2009) .....	9, 10
